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Literacy of Population over 10 years of age by Age-groups and Birth­
places.—The proportion of the population 10 years of age and over totally illiterate 
—that is, unable to read and write in any language—was 5 • 10 p.c. in 1921, as shown 
in Table 38. This population included Indians, exclusive of whom the percentage 
was 4-49. If we include Indians the percentage of illiteracy among persons 10 to 
14 years was 2-0; among persons 15 to 20 years it was 2-7; among those 21 to 34 
years it was 3-9; among those 35 to 64 years it was 6-5; and for those 65 years and 
over it was 13-1. Further, 55,112 or about one-sixth of all illiterates of specified 
ages were 65 years and over, while two-thirds were 35 years and over, although the 
population over 35 years formed only about 40 p.c. of the population of stated 
ages. The important point, however, is that illiteracy is reduced by about one-
third in the case of each successive younger group below 65. 

The above rate of progress shown in the case of the younger groups ought to 
mean that the practical extinction of illiteracy in Canada is in sight. How far the 
situation is in hand may be seen from the fact that the percentage of illiterates 
first quoted (5 • 10) does not by any means represent the general level of the Cana­
dian population. The high percentage of illiteracy—and by "high" is meant any­
thing above the average 5 • 10—is confined to certain areas containing only 30 p.c. 
of the Canadian population. Fifty p.c. of the illiterate persons in Canada reside 
in areas containing only 18 p.c. of the population, while 11 p.c. of the illiterates are 
residents of areas containing only 1 p.c. of the population. 

38.—Literacy among the Population 10 years of Age and over, classified as Canadian-
born, British-born or Foreign-born, by Age-Groups, 1921. 

N a t i v i t y and age-groups. 
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1 T h i s t e r m includes those born in t h e B r i t i s h E m p i r e outs ide of Canada . 


